proceeds from this offering. Pending the use of the net proceeds from this offering as described above, we intend to invest the net proceeds
in investment-grade, interest-bearing instruments.

DIVIDEND POLICY

We have never paid cash dividends on our common stock. Moreover, we do not anticipate paying periodic cash dividends on our

common stock for the foreseeable future. We intend to use all available cash and liquid assets in the operation and growth of our business.
Any future determination about the payment of dividends will be made at the discretion of our board of directors and will depend upon our
earnings, if any, capital requirements, operating and financial conditions and on such other factors as our board of directors deems relevant.

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and capitalization as of September 30, 2017:

 ● on an actual basis; and

 ● on an a pro-forma basis to give effect to the issuance and sale of the shares of common stock in this offering, after deducting

estimated offering expenses payable by us.

This table should be read in conjunction with our financial statements and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations” contained in our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the fiscal quarter ended September 30, 2017,
which are incorporated by reference into this prospectus supplement.

  As of September 30, 2017
  Actual   Pro-forma

Cash (restricted and unrestricted)  $ 4,041,890  $ 9,041,890
Total liabilities   21,924,790   21,924,790
Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit):

Preferred stock Series B, $0.0001 par value, 50,000,000 shares authorized, 195,501 issued
and outstanding   78   78
Common stock, $0.0001 par value, 200,000,000 shares authorized, 200,000,000 issued and
outstanding actual, 7,776,016 issued and outstanding, pro-forma   3,111   3,211
Additional paid-in capital   61,833,017   66,832,977
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (450,623)   (450,623)
Accumulated deficit   (70,427,472)   (70,427,472)

Non-controlling interests   (191,282)   (191.282)
Total Equity (Deficit)   (9,233,111)   (4,233,111)
Consolidated capitalization  $ 12,691,679  $ 17,691,679

S-38

Table of Contents

DILUTION

If you invest in our common stock, your interest will be diluted immediately to the extent of the difference between the offering
price and the adjusted net tangible book value per share of our common stock after this offering.

Our net tangible book value on September 30, 2017 was approximately ($17,051,725) million, or ($2.14) per share of our common

stock. “Net tangible book value” is total assets minus the sum of liabilities and intangible assets. “Net tangible book value per share” is net
tangible book value divided by 7,971,517, which is equal to the total number of shares of common stock outstanding (on an as-converted